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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 
 

Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and 
State and Federal bans on large meetings or gatherings and 
pursuant to Governor Hochul’s decision to suspend the Open 

Meetings Law, the Zoning Board of the Town of Greece scheduled 
for January 18, 2022 will be held electronically via Facebook Live 
instead of a public meeting open for the public to attend in 
person. Members of the public may view the Board meeting by 
logging onto Facebook and viewing the live feed under "Town of 
Greece"  

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-
Development-112829703867340/. 

Minutes of the Board Meeting will be transcribed and posted on 
the town’s website as always. 

While the public will not be able to attend the meeting in person, written 
comments may be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo Santoli 

via e-mail at msantoli@greeceny.gov prior to 5:00 PM on Friday, 
January 28, 2022. 

To speak with someone in the Zoning Office, please call (585)-723-2355 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen  

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler   

 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Planning and Zoning Secretary 

 

Absent 

Linda Andreano 

 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

Decorum Policy  

Announcements 

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/
mailto:msantoli@greeceny.gov
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Old Business 

1. Applicant: Cristobal Ramos 

 Address: 152 Ledgewood Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.12-6-14 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (13.0 feet 

x 24.0 feet; 312.0 square feet detached car port), to have a 

(south) side setback of 0.6 feet, instead of the 8.3 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of February 1, 2022. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 1, 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Waste Management of New York, LLC 

 Address: 1661 Mt. Read Boulevard 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 090.17-1-4.1 

 Zoning District: IG (General Industrial) 

Request:  Special use permit (above ground fuel tanks).   

    Section 211-29 C(2) & Section 211-65 A(3) 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals (the “Board 

of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1661 Mt. Read Boulevard, for a special use 

permit, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 
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conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, regarding the application of Waste Management of New York, LLC located 

at 1661 Mt. Read Boulevard, in an IG (General Industrial) zoning district, their representative 

came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals (the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) via 

zoom, for a special use permit (above ground fuel tanks).   
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows: As we stated prior to making this 

resolution, the tanks that are being changed out, they are removing underground tanks; more 

specifically, two (2) 10,000 gallon diesel tanks and one (1) 4,000 gallon unleaded gas  - 

having a storage capacity of 24,000 gallons.  The new tanks will be aboveground, one (1) 

12,000 gallon diesel and one (1) 3,000 gallon unleaded, which will reduce the total capacity 

to 15,000 gallons.  Also note that fuel deliveries will be taken during the day.  There are no 

changes in ten to twenty employees related on the site.    

Based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, and findings, 

pursuant to the authority conferred by New York State Town Law, Article 16, the request 

submitted by Waste Management of New York, LLC, for a special use permit to remove these  

underground tanks and to operate two aboveground tanks, on property located at 1661 Mt. 

Read Boulevard, by Waste Management of New York, LLC in an IG, General Industrial district, 

hereby be and the same is approved and granted, subject to the following conditions: 

 

 The Applicant shall operate this business in conformity with all details of the Proposal as 

presented in the written descriptions and site development plans of the Proposal, as orally 

described at the Hearing, and as set forth herein.  In the event of any conflict among the 

oral or written descriptions of the Proposal, the site development plans of the Proposal, 

or the requirements or restrictions of this resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in its 

sole discretion and judgment and without public hearing, shall determine the resolution 

of such conflict at a regularly scheduled hearing. 

 

 The Applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Code of the Town of Greece, New 

York, Chapter 211, the town’s zoning ordinance, or any variance granted therefrom.  

Failure to comply with these requirements may be grounds for revocation of this special 

use permit. 

 

 The maximum occupancy of this business shall be the limit established by the town’s Fire 

Marshal pursuant to the Building Codes of New York State. 

 

 The Applicant shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and town laws, 

ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to the Building Codes 

of New York State.  Failure to comply with such requirements may be grounds for 

revocation of this special use permit. 

 

 Wherever this resolution refers to a specific public official or agency, it shall be construed 

to include successors and assigns. 

 

 Wherever this resolution refers to a specific law, ordinance, code, rule, or regulation, it 

shall be construed to include all superseding or succeeding authority. 

 

 Upon the sale or transfer of controlling interest in this business to any person or entity 

other than Waste Management of New York, LLC, its wholly owned subsidiaries, or its 

franchisees, a new application for a special use permit must be submitted to the Board 

of Zoning Appeals.  

 

 This special use permit will also be contingent upon the following: 

 

 Compliance with the Town’s Fire Marshall requirements; 

 Compliance with any Zoning ordinances and communications with Town 

Engineer pursuant to the easements on this property.  A Certificate of 
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Compliance or Completion (C of C) will not be issued until the easement is filed.  

If the applicant does not have a filed easement within six months then they 

need to come back in front of the board. 

 

So Moved 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Bernard J. Vito 

 Address: 33 Putney Place 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.01-3-64 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for an existing accessory structure (18.2 feet x 

27.7 feet; 504.14 deck) to have a rear setback of 17.3 feet, 

instead of the 42.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 E(1), 

Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of February 1, 2022. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 1, 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Cory N. Gurnett 

 Address: 318 Frisbee Hill Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 033.01-2-29 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (24.0 feet 

x 40.0 feet 960 square feet, detached garage), to have an overall 

height of 18.0 feet, to the peak, instead of the 15.0 feet 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-11 B(1) 

b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (24.0 feet 

x 40.0 feet 960 square feet, detached garage), resulting in a total 

gross floor area of 1488 square feet in all accessory structures, 

where 1250.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area 

permitted for lots more than one acre in area.  Section 211-11 

E(1), Table I 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 318 Frisbee Hill Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Cory Gurnett, 318 Frisbee Hill Road, in an 

R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) district, the applicant appeared remotely, via zoom on  

January 4, 2022, before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a 

proposed accessory structure (24.0 feet x 40.0 feet 960 square feet, detached garage), to 

have an overall height of 18.0 feet, to the peak, instead of the 15.0 feet maximum permitted 

and an area variance for a proposed accessory structure (24.0 feet x 40.0 feet 960 square 

feet, detached garage), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1488 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1250.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots more 

than one acre in area.    

 The applicant lives on 1.1 acre parcel of land in a R1-44 (Single Family Residential) 

district and is also in Zone AE Floodway in the rear of the property. The applicant has been 

working with the Town of Greece, Town Engineer, John Gauthier, PE, with the placement of 

this proposed accessory structure and provided a map with the location.  The applicant is 

looking to construct a 29 gauge steel pole barn with gravel flooring. The applicant provided 

to Board of Zoning Appeals with a drawing of the placement of the items that will be stored 

in this proposed accessory structure along with drawings of the proposed accessory structure.  

 The reason for the variance “A” is for the pitch of the roof with the size of the proposed 

accessory structure. The applicant stated that there will not be a second floor of this proposed 

accessory structure, but is needed for the height of the storage of the owner’s tractor loader 

combo with the attached ballast box and as such, the 18 foot height is needed.  Once again, 

the height is for the pitch of the roof due to the size of the building.  The applicant does not 

have a shed on the property and the size of this proposed accessory structure is needed for 

the storage of item required to upkeep his property. The size of this proposed accessory 

structure is not uncommon with lots of this size in this neighborhood which are similar in lot 

sizes.  Again, the applicant stated that there will not be a second floor or loft area, no 

commercial business and has also agreed to random inspection by the Town of Greece 

regarding commercial businesses.  The applicant has agreed to no utilities; this would include 

but not limited to water, sewer, heat, natural and propane gas or electric.  The applicant said 

he could not achieve this with a smaller proposed accessory structure due to the number of 

items that need to be stored in this proposed structure.  There were no comments for this 

area variance from the community. 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of fact 

and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law Section 

267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this section and 

having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 

neighborhood or community, and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial and having 

found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further action by 

this board.  I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1.) The Applicant will obtain all necessary permits.  

2.) Applicant agrees to random inspection by the Town of Greece. 

3.) Applicant agrees that there will be no commercial business usage. 

4.) Applicant agrees to no utilities, this would include but not limited to water, sewer, 

heat, natural or propane gas or electric. 

5.) Applicant agrees to no second floor or loft area in the proposed accessory structure.  

 

So moved. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Thomas Neary 

 Address: 233 Chesterton Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.15-6-3 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, 

(approximately 166 square feet deck) located in a front yard 

(Chesterton Road), where accessory structures, including decks 

are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 b) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, 

(approximately 260 square feet deck) located in a front yard 

(Ridgecrest Road), where accessory structures, including decks 

are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 c) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, 

(approximately 256 square feet pool deck) located in a front yard 

(Ridgecrest Road), where accessory structures, including pool 

decks are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue the public hearing on this 

application until the meeting of February 1, 2022 due to technical difficulties with 

the computer. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 1, 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Tammy Lynne Dionisio 

 Address: 450 Ridgemont Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Zoning District: 073.19-1-17 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet 

x 12.0 feet; 120 square feet shed) to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue the public hearing on this 

application until the meeting of February 1, 2022 due to technical difficulties with 

the computer. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 1, 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Willow Pointe LLC 

 Address: 65 Colebare Way 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Zoning District: 058.02-3-38 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure 

(approximately 1364+/_ square feet; attached garages), 

resulting in a total gross floor area of 1364 square feet in all 

accessory structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum 

gross floor area permitted for lots more than 16,000 square feet 

but less than one acre in area.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 65 Colebare Way, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Willow Pointe LLC, 65 Colebare Way, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Dan Riesenberger of Sortino Properties appeared 

remotely, via zoom on  January 4, 2022, before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an 

area variance for a proposed accessory structure (approximately 1364+/_ square feet; 

attached garages), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1364 square feet in all accessory 
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structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots more 

than 16,000 square feet but less than one acre in area. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This location is currently vacant land.  

Accordingly the applicant will be constructing a house at this site for Stephen and Karla 

Langdon, which contains the proposed 1,364 SF.  The Langdon’s require this square footage 

for their personal needs in order to store personal vehicles, so that these vehicles would not 

be located outside; therefore, enhancing the appearance of the property.  In addition, 

landscaping, lawn and maintenance equipment will be stored there along with bicycles and 

other personal recreational equipment.   

 

No commercial activities are or will be intended at this location.  As such the Langdon’s 

have agreed to inspections by Town personnel to insure that and have submitted their 

agreement in writing.  No public comments were received. 
 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of fact, 

and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, Section 

267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that Section, and 

having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the 

neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, and having 

found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA regulations, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1.  That the applicant obtain all necessary building permits and that all Town building 

codes be satisfied. 

2. That the proposed accessory structure square footage does not exceed 1364 SF. 

 

3. As offered by the applicant and agreed to by the applicant that the Town personnel be 

allowed to conduct property inspections. 

 

So moved 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: KBM Associates, Inc. (aka American Custom Exteriors) 

 Address: 2015 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.06-1-11 

 Zoning District: BN (Neighborhood Business) 

Request: An area variance for a second story addition, (32.0 feet x 40.0 

feet; 1280 square feet second floor), to an existing (32.0 feet x 

40.0 feet; 1280 square feet first floor) detached accessory 

structure, to have a (west) side setback of 3.0 feet, instead of 

the 15.0 feet minimum required, from a residential district.  

Section 211-20 A(6)(d)[3] 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of February 1, 2022. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 1, 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business 

  

1. Applicant: Jason R. Glasow 

 Address: 54 De Ville Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.16-3-4 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed principal structure addition to 

have an (east) side setback of 5.9 feet, instead of the 8.0 feet 

minimum required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of February 1, 2022. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Mr. Shea  Yes  Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of February 1, 2022 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  8:30 P.M. 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT:   

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, February 1, 2022 

J:\Ivana\AgendaAssignments\2022\Agenda 0118.docx 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


